
OUTLINE STUDIES 
OF THE 

TABERNACLE 

"The Bases of all that is Fundamental in the Great 

New Testament Doctrines,'' 

BY 

ADA R. HABERSHON 
AUTHOR OF 

"The Study of the Types," "Study of the Miracles," 

•'The Bibla and the British Museum," etc. 

WITH PREFACE BY 

FRANK H. WHITE, 
AUTHOR OF "CHRIST JN THE TABERNACLE. 

PICKERING & INGLIS 

14 Paternoster Row, London, E .C .4; 

229 Bothwell Street, Glasgow. 



ALSO BY ADA R. HABERSHON, 

The Study of the Miracles. 

The Miracles of the Bible, Life, Creation, 
Nature, Prophecy, History, the Future, etc. 
5/ net (5/6 post free). 

The Study of the Parables. 
"This is a Bible Study indeed, a mine of wealth."

Evangelical Alliance Quarterly. 

The Study of the Types. 

A SERIES OF BIBLE READINGS. Cloth Boards, 
8/6 (4/ post free). 

"Miss Habershon has made us all her debtors by her luminous, 
suggestive, and devoutly reasonable treatment of a difficult 
theme. "-Baptist Maga:ine. 

The Bible and the British Museum. 

WITH A DESCRIPTIVE KEY, 

D,. Adle,, chief Rabbi, wrote, "Some of the antiquities 
wonderfully illustrate the truth and authority of the Sacred 
Scriptures." 3/6 net (4/ post free). 

Exploring in New Testament Fields. 
Fresh light concerning Jerusalem, Palestine, 

the Catacombs, and th.e Sacred Sites. 2/6 net (3/ 
post free). 

PICKERING & INGLIS, London and GlasQow, 



Preface. 

'' JESUS Himself drew near, and went with them .... 

And beginning at Moses, and all the prophets, He 

expounded unto them in all the Scriptures the 

things concerning Himself." "Things concerning 

Himself," would be a truthful title for this little 

book, which, at the eve of its going to press, my 

dear friend, its gifted and instructed writer, has 

asked me to preface-a request to which I gladly 

accede, though feeling unable to write but a few 

broken words. 

The subject is one that has lain as a burning 

coal on my heart for now "these forty years," in

fluencing my ministry in the Gospel beyond saying. 

To-day I feel more deeply than ever its unspeak

able import, containing as it does, both in its history 

and mystery, the basis of all that is fundamental in 

the great New Testament doctrines of our '' great 

salvation." 

That devout and profound teacher of the Word, 

the late Dr. Adolph Saphir, used often to express 

his "grief and astonishment" at the prevalent neglect 

of the Old Testament. In his beautiful and helpful 

work, "Christ and the Scriptures," he says: "As a 

dictionary is necessary to explain the words of a 

new language, so the words and facts of the Gospels 



iv PREFACE. 

require the explanation of Moses and the prophets. 

You cannot read the New Testament without using 

the Old as a dictionary." This is a true testimony. 

" Scripture knowledge derived fro1n the knowledge 

of Scripture is the best kind of knowledge." The 

Bible is its own interpreter. 

One result of the recent fearful developments of 

grievous fundamental error concerning the Person 

and work of our Lord Jesus Christ, "Who is over 

all, God blessed for ever," is that it has called forth, 

to His praise and glory, precious testimonies to the 

Divine fulness, unity, and authority of the God

breathed Scriptures, that otherwise might not have 

appeared. Such a testimony is exampled in the 

following pages and other publications from the 

same pen. 

The Old Testament has long been a special object 

of attack-and more particularly the Pentateuch. 

What a testimony, and that in an evangelical sense, 

to its historic verity-including all that relates to 

the description, construction, erection, and service 

of "the Tabernacle of Witness in the wilderness
,,
_ 

lies in the fact that, in His Road-to-Emmaus dis

course, our risen Lord began His exposition of 

Himself "at Moses"; "all the prophets" too, but 

Moses first-Moses, of whom He had testified, 

" Moses wrote of Me." Might we not add, "and in 

whom He Himself wrote "? 



PREFACE. V 

No wonder the hearts of those two disconsolate 

disciples burned within them while the Lord, book 

in hand, so to speak, walked and talked with them, 

expounding His own Scriptures, and all "con

cerning Himself." Can He, will He, so walk and 

talk with us to-day? He can, He will. Ask 

Him, my reader, as, Bible in hand, you scan 

closely these beautiful, clear, Scriptural "Outlines." 

Begin at the beginning, comparing Scripture with 

Scripture. Find your Emn1aus-journey as in heart 

and mind you pass from East to West of the Divine 

dwelling. Look up into the face of the Antitype 

as you study the type; 1nark both the comparison 

and the contrast. Thus will an open Bible become 

to you an opened Bible indeed, Luke xxiv. 32, 45. 

Then rise up the same hour and go and tell others of 

Him who appeared to you "in the way." 

"UNTO HIM THAT LOVETH US, AND LOOSED 

US FROM OUR SINS BY HIS BLOOD, AND HE 

MADE US TO BE A KINGDOM, TO BE PRIESTS 

UNTO Hrs Gon AND FATHER; TO HIM BE THE 

GLORY AND THE DOMINION FOR EVER AND 

EVER. AMEN." 

FRANI( H. WHITE. 



Note. 

I AM deeply indebted to Pastor Frank White for his 

great kindness in writing a Preface to these "Outlines." 

During the past fifteen years, in giving the Bible 

Readings which they represent, some of which appear 

in more extended form in my volume on the Study of 

the Types, I have frequently found his beautiful pictures 

of the greatest service. I would therefore recommend all 

who make use of the "Outlines" to procure also one 

of the packets of pictures.* 
A. R.H. 

* 11 The Tabernacle and its Services.'' u. 6d. Parln'd� � Co. 



CONTENTS. 

PAGE 

I. THE TABERNACLE ••• ... . .. ... ... 9 

II. REASONS FOR STUDYING THE TABERNACLE ••• II 

III. Gen's DWELLING PLACES ... . .. 12 

IV. THE ALTAR OF BURNT-OFFERING ... ... 15 

V. THE BLOOD ••• . . . ... • •• . .. . .. 18 

VI. CHART OF THE OFFERINGS ... ... 20 

VII. SYMBOLS OF THE LORD'S SUFFERINGS ... 21 

VIII. THE LAVER ••• ... ... ... 23 

IX. GOD'S SEVEN-FOLD PROVISION FOR DEFILEMENT 26

X. FIRE AND WATER ••• . .. . .. . .. 28 

XI. THE CURTAINS AND COVERINGS ... 31 

XII. THE VAIL ••• . .. . .. ... ... . .. 35 

XIII. THE ALTAR OF INCENSE ••• ... ••• 39 

XIV. THE TABLE OF SHEWBREAD ... . .. 43 

xv. TYPES OF CHRIST AS BREAD AND CORN ... 4S 

XVI. THE CANDLESTICK OR LAMPSTAND ... ••• 47 

XVII. FRUIT AND LIGHT ••• ... ... ... 49 

XVIII. THE HOLY SPIRIT'S WORK ... ... ... 50 

XIX. THE ARK ... . .. ... . .. ... . .. 51 

xx. THE CONTENTS OF THE ARK ... . .. . .. 56 

XXI. THE CHERUBIM ... ... ... ... 57 

XXII. THE STAVES ... . .. 58 

XXIII. PSALMS XXVI. AND XXVII. ••• . .. •• 58

XXIV. THE GOSPEL OF JOHN ... 59

XXV. How THE TABERNACLE WAS LIGHTED . .. 6o 



"The Kohathites upon their shoulders bare 

The holy vessels covered with all care; 

The Gershonites receive an easier charge

Two wagonsful of cords and curtains large ; 

Merari's sons four ponderous wagons load 

With boards and pillars of the House of God." 

R. MCCHEYNE.



OUTLINE STUDIES 
OF 

THE TABERNACLE. 

I. 

The Tabernacle. 

( 1) The place where God meets the sinner, Exod. xxv.

22 ; xxix. 42, 43.

Now He meets us in Christ, 2 Cor. v. 19.

(2) The place where God reveals Himself to the

sinner, Exod. xxix. 46. 

Now He reveals Himself in Christ, John xiv. 

7-9.

(3) The place where God dwells with sinners, Exod.

xxv. 8 ; xxix. 45, 46.

Now He dwells with us in Christ, Matt. i. 23;

John xiv. 23. 

(4) The place where God speaks with the sinner,

Exod. xxix. 42 ; Lev. i. 1.

Now He has spoken to us in Christ, Heb. i. 2 ;

John viii. 43, 47 ; John i. I.

9 



IO OUTLINE STUDIES 

(5) The place where God accepts the sinner, Lev. i. 4.

Now He accepts us in Christ, Eph. i. 6.

( 6) The place where God forgives the sinner, Lev. iv.

20, 26, 31, 35 ; V. IO, 16, 18; vi. 7. 

Now He forgives us in Christ, Eph. i .  7.

(7) The place where God receives from the sinner,

Exod. xxiii. I 5 ; xxviii. 38. 

Now He receives from us in Christ, Heb. xiii. 

15.



OF THE TABERNACLE. 11 

II. 

Reasons for Studying the Tabernacle. 

Because-

( I) So many chapters * in the Bible are taken up with

its description and ritual. 

(2) God Himself thought so much of the importance

of the type, as shown by the rending of the 
vail. 

(3) It speaks to us of the Lord Jesus Christ, e.g.,

Heb. x. 20. 

(4) It was designed by the Holy Spirit, Heb. ix. 8.

(5) There is much of the New Testament which we

could not understand without it, e.g., the 

Epistle to the Hebrews. 

(6) Its study is a sure antidote to the poison

of unsound teaching-the so-called " New 

Theology " of various sorts-as to sin, atone

ment, the Person and character of the Lord 

Jesus Christ. 

(7) It will make us proof against all doubts of the

inspiration of Scripture, and all the attacks of 

so-called " Higher Criticism." 

(8) Its teaching covers in type almost the whole

range of New Testament truth. 

• 13 in Exodus, 18 in Leviticus, 13 in Numbers, 2 in
Deuteronomy, and 4 in Hebrews. These 50 chapters tell 
us of the construction, the ritual, the priesthood, the carrying 
of the Tabernacle, and the meaning of it all. 



12 OUTLINE STUDIES 

III. 

God's Dwelling Places. 

The Tabernacle typifies Christ and His Church as 
God's dwelling place now-in wilderness days, or 
journeying from place to place in the land. 

The Te1nple typi�es Christ and His Church in re
surrection glory-no more journeyings, but estab
lished for ever-His kingdom having been set up. 

(1) The Tabernacle, Exod. xxv. 8; xxix. 45, 46.
(2) The Temple, 2 Chron. vi. 1, 2.
(3) The Lord Jesus Christ-Anti type of the Taber

nacle, "tabernacled among us/' John i. 14 ; 
and of the Tern ple, John ii. 20, 21.

(4) The Church of God-
Individually and collectively, Eph. ii. 21, 22;

Now in humiliation as the Tabernacle; 
By-and-by in glory as the Temple, Eph. ii. 21,

22 ; I Pet. ii. 5. 
(5) The future Tabernacle and Temple, Rev. xv. 5 ;

xxi. 3.

(i.) PREPARATION FOR EACH.

(r) Exod. xi. 2; xii. 35, 36; xv. 2; xxxv. 4-35;

xxxvi. 1-7.



OF THE TABERNACLE. 13 

( 2) 1 Chron. xxii. 3, 5, 14; xxix. ; 2 Chron. viii. 16 ;

1 I(ings v. 17, 18·. 
(3) Heb. x. 5 ; I-Iosea vi. 3 ; Luke ii. 3 I.

(4) Luke i. 17; Rom. ix. 23.

(S) Isa. ii. 2 ; Rev. xxi. 2, 3.

(ii.) THE PATTERN. 

(I) Exod. xxv. 9, 40 ; xxvi. 30 ; xxvii. 8 ; Acts vii.

44. 
(2) I Chron. xxviii. 11, 12, 19.

(3) H�brcws i. 3; Gen. v. 1.

(4) Col. iii. 10; 2 Cor. iii. 18 ; Rom. viii. 29 ; I Cor.
xv. 49.

(iii.) THE CLOUD, TYPIFYING THE HOLY SPIRIT. 

(r) Exod. xiii. 21, 22 ; Exod. xl. 34-38.
(2) I Kings viii. 10, I I ; 2 Chron. v. I 3, 14

(3) Matt. xvii. 5 ; Mark ix. 7 ; Acts i. 9.
(4) I Cor. x. 1, 2, with I Cor. xii. I 3.
(5) Ezek. xliii. 1-5 ; Rev. xv. 5, 8.

(iv.) GOLD, TYPIFYING THE DIVINE (see Job xxii. 
2 5, 1narg. ). 

(I) Exod. xxxv. 5, etc.
(2) I Chron. xxii. 14, 16; xxviii. 14-18; 2 Chron. iv.

19-22.

(3) John i. I.

(4) 2 Pet. i. 4; I Cor. iii. 12 ; Rev. iii. 18.

(5) ·Rev. xxi. 18, 22.



14 OUTLINE STUDIES 

(v.) THE EXTERIOR-THAT SEEN BY MEN. 
( 1) Badgers' skins, Exod. xxvi. 14-comparatively

unattractive. 
( 2) Gold and precious stones, 2 Chron. iii. 6 ; " Ex

ceeding magnifical," I Chron. xxii. 5.

(3) Humiliation, Isa. liii. 2, 3 ; in transfiguration and
resurrection glory seen by His own disciples, 
Matt. xvii. 2 ; John i. 14 ; 2 Pet. i. 16, 17. 

(4) Pilgrims and strangers now, I Pet. ii. I 1 ; 2 Cor.
iv. 7-10 ; vi. 4-10; I John iii. I ; by-and-by
the glory manifested, E ph. ii. 2 I ; 2 Thess.
i. 10; Rom. viii. I 8, 19 ; I John iii. 2.

(vi.) THE SPIRIT'S WORK. 

(I) Exod. xxxi. 3-5 ; xxxv. 31-33 ; Heb. ix. 8.
( 2) 1 Chron. xxviii. I 9, 20 . 2 Chron. ii. 12.
(3) Luke i. 35.
(4) Eph. ii. 22.

(vii.) WILLING OFFERERS. 

(1) Exod. xxv. 2 , xxxv. 5, 21, 22, 29.
(2) I Chron. xxix. 5, 6, 9, 14, 17.
(3) Psa. xl. 8.

(4) Psa. ex. 3.



OF THE TABERNACLE. 15 

IV. 

The Altar of Burnt-offering. 

"An altar most holy "-marg., " holiness of holinesses." 

Directions given, Exod. xxvii. 1-8; carried out, 
chap. xxxviii. 1-7 ; Altar brought to Moses, chap. 
xxxix. 39; new directions for anointing and setting
up, chap. xl. 6, IO; set up and used, chap. xl. 29.*

Shittim wood overlaid with "brass" (copper). 
"Brass,'' that which will endure the fire of 
God's holiness, taken to typify judgment. 

Foursquare, 5 cubits t in length and breadth (about 
7½ feet). Sides facing north, south, east, and 
west, all equal-alike to all the world. 

3 cubits high, grating half-way, viz., I¼ cubits high. 
The grating was on a le�el with the height 
of the Mercy-seat and Table of Shewbread. 

No steps were allowed, Exod. xx. 26, but probably 
there was an inclined ascent. "Aaron came 
down from offering," Lev. ix. 22.

I ts covering of purple, see page 34. 

* It will be noticed that there is in Exodus a five-fold mention
of each of the holy vessels of the Tabernacle. 

t The cubit probably 18 inches.



16 OUTLINE STUDIES 

It was so large that all the "vessels" of the Holy 

Places could have been contained in it. 

"Within the one great sacrifice of the Lord 

Jesus on the -cross every other is co·m pre

hended." 

Fire fell upon it at the consecration of the priests 

in token of God's acceptance of the sacrifice,, 

Lev. ix. 24. 

(i,) THE ALTAR'S FURTHER HISTORY.

In connection with David, I Chron. xxi. 29. 

Solomon, 2 Chron. i. 5, 6. 

Ahaz, 2 Kings xvi. 14, I 5. 

Hezekiah, 2 Chron. xxix. 27-35. 

For Chart of the Offerings, see page 20.

(ii,) THE EAST END OF THE ALTAR.

(I) " The place of the ashes," Lev. i. I 6. Ashes
denoted acceptance of the offering, Psa. xx. 3, 

marg. The fire had said, " It is enough," 

Prov. xxx. I 6. 

A place "holy unto the Lord," J er. xxxi. 40. 

The standing-place of the priests at the com

pletion of the Temple, 2 Chron. v. 12; and 

the standing-place of the redeemed through 

all eternity-the place of accepted sacrifice. 

(2) The east, the way of God's glory, Ezek. xliii. 1,

2, 4 God's smile is always on the finished 



OF THE TABERNACLE. 17 

work of the Lord Jesus Christ, and on those 

who come to Him through the one precious 

way." 

(iii.) A TABERNACLE INTERPRETATION OF 

PSALM CIII. I 2. 

"As far as the east " ( the entrance of the Tabernacle 

where the sinner came in with sin upon him) 
"is from the west" (the l\Aercy-seat, the throne, 

the place of communion), "so far hath He 

removed our transgressions from us.'' 

" No blood, no altar now, 
The sacrifice is o'er ; 

No flame, no smoke ascends on high, 
The lamb is slain no more : 

But richer blood has flowed from nobler veins, 
To purge the soul from guilt, and cleanse the reddest stains.': 



18 OUTLINE STUDIES 

V. 

The Blood. 

" It is the blood that maketh an atonement for the soul/' 

Lev. xvii. I I.

"Without.shedding of blood is no remission," Heb. ix. 22.

( 1) Sprinkled on the Tabernacle and its vessels,
Heb. ix. 20-22. 

(2) Blood of burnt-offerings and peace-offerings
sprinkled round about upon the altar, or 
"wrung out 11 at its side, Lev. i. 5, IS ; iii. 2, I 3 ; 
viii. 24

(3) Blood of sin-offering for priest or congregation
sprinkled before the Lord, before the vail, put 

on the horns of altar of incense ; the rest 

poured out at the bottom of the brazen altar, 
Lev. iv. 6, 7, 17, 18; viii. 15; ix. 9, 18. 

(4) Blood of sin-offering for ruler or one of common

people put on the horns of altar of burnt

offering ; the rest poured out at the bottom, 

Lev. iv. 25, 30, 34 
(5) Blood of trespass-offering sprinkled upon the

side of the altar; the rest "wrung out" at the 

bottom of the altar, Lev. v. 9. 

(6) Blood of bullock and goat on the day of atone

ment sprinkled on the Mercy-seat, eastward 



OF THE TABERNACLE. 19 

(£.e., in front) ; sprinkled before the Mercy-seat 

seven times, Lev. xvi. 14 Sprinkled on the 

horns of the altar of incense seven times, 
Lev. xvi. 18, 19; Exod. xxx. 10. 

(7) Blood of red heifer sprinkled seven times before

the Tabernacle, N um. xix. 4 
(8) At the consecration of the priests, put on the

tip of the high priest's right ear, thumb of his 

right hand, great toe of his right foot ; the 
same for the priests, Lev. viii. 23, 24, some 

of the blood from the altar sprinkled on 
Aaron, his garments, and his sons and their 

garments, verse 30. 

(9) At the cleansing of the healed leper the same,
Lev. xiv. 7, 14. 

The blood was for-

Remission and purging, Heb. ix. 22. 

Purification, Lev. viii. 15 ; Heb. ix. 23. 

Atonement, Lev. xvi. 16 ; Exod. xxx. 10. 

Sanctification and reconciliation, Lev. viii. 15, 30. 

Always and everywhere the blood. The blood 

betokens a life laid down ; " for the life of all flesh is 

the blood thereof," Lev. xvii. I 1, 14. The blood in 

the Tabernacle was literal blood, the blood shed at 

Calvary was real blood ; but in most of the New 

Testament references it means a life laid down (as 

I John i. 7), rather than the actual blood itself. 





OF THE TABERNACLE. 2r 

VII. 

Symbols of the Lord's Sufferings. 

"Perfect through sufferings.11 

( 1) The vail rent ( see page 36).

( 2) The offerings slain ( see page I 9 ).
(3) The blood poured out, wrung out, sprinkled (see

page 18). 

(4) The rams1 skins dyed red (see page 33).
(5) The meal - offering roast with fire, parted in

pieces, pierced ( see Chart of Offerings, foot
note, page 20 ). 

(6) Things bruised, crushed or beaten,* Isa. liii. 5, 10.

Fine flour for shewbread, Lev. xxiv. 5.

Fine flour for meal-offering, Lev. ii. r.

Corn beaten out, Lev. ii. r4.

Manna ground, N um. xi. 8 ; Isa. xxviii. 28,

Oil for the light, Exod. xxvii. 20.

* Some of these (e.g., the oil, spices, etc.), typify also the
Holy Spirit; but He was only given after the Lord had suffered 
and had been glorified, John vii. 39. Others probably speak 
of His people in union with Himself-as in the candlestick, 
cherubim, and rent vail-" crucified with Christ," Gal. ii. 20;

"the fellowship of His sufferings," Phil. iii. 10.



22 OUTLINE STUDIES 

Oil for the meal-offering, Exod. xxix. 40 (" Geth-

semane" means " oil-press"). 

Spices crushed. 

Incense beaten small, Exod. xxx. 36. 

Gold for candlestick, Exod. xxv. 3 r, 36; N um. 

viii. 4-
Gold for cherubim and Mercy-seat, Exod. xxxvii. 

7.



OF THE TABERNACLE. :l3 

VIII. 

The Laver. 

Directions given, Exod. xxx. I 8-2 I ; directions 

carried out, chap. xxxviii. 8; brought to Moses, chap. 

xxxix. 39 ; directions for setting up and anointing,

chap. xl. 7, I I ; laver set up and used, chap. xl.

30-32.

Made of " brass," or copper, from the mirrors of the

women, Exod. xxxviii. 8. 

No measurements given-God's provision for cleans

ing is unlimited. 

Typifies" the washing of water by the Word," Eph. 

v. 26.

The water with which it was filled at the first setting 

up of the Tabernacle at Sinai must have been 

the water from the smitten rock, which typifies 

the Holy Spirit, see John vii. 39. The Word 

was inspired by the Spirit, and must be 

applied in the power of the Spirit. 

Was for the use of those who already belonged to 

the family of Aaron or the tribe of Levi ; and 

the cleansing at the laver is for those who are 

already God's children-it does not make 

them so, and does not typify regeneration ; 



OUTLINE STUDIES 

John xiii. repeats and explains the type. 

Verse Io, " He that is washed ( regenerated, 

as in Titus iii. 5) needeth not, save to wash 

his feet" (the laver). The first for salvation, 

the second for communion. 

It was for use after going, and when going, to the 

altar; and before going in to worship in the 

Holy Place, in order to remove defilement 

from contact with the earth. 

It is the provision for our need between the cross (the 

altar) and the glory (inside the vail), Eph. v. 27. 

"Whither the Forerunner is for us entered." 

(i.) CLEANSING BY THE WORD.

Psa. cxix. 9; John xv. 3 ; xvii. 17, 19; Eph. v. 26. 

An instance. "Peter remembered the Word of the 

Lord," Luke xxii. 6 I, 62. 

(ii.) THE WORD A MIRROR.

In which we see-ourselves, James i. 23-25. 

In which we see-Himself, I Cor. xiii. 12.

(iii.) GOD'S TWO-FOLD PROVISION FOR CLEANSING.

Represented by the al tar and the la ver-the blood 

and the water. 

The altar, Eph. v. 25 ; the laver, Eph. v. 26. 

Blood and water, Lev. xiv. 5-7 ; Heb. ix. 19; John 

xix. 34; I John v. 6, 8.



OF THE TABERNACLE. 25 

(iv.) CLEAN HANDS.

( 1) For acceptance, Psa. xxiv. 3, 4.

(2) For increased strength, Job xvii. 9.

(3) For drawing nigh, James iv. 8.

(4) For worship, Psa. xxvi. 6.

(S) For reward, 2 Sam. xxii. 21, 25.



26 OUTLINE STUDIES 

IX. 

God's Seven-fold Provision for Defilement 

of Various Kinds. 

(I) The sin-offering.
Sins of ignorance against any of the command

men ts of the Lord, Lev. iv. 2, I 3, 22, 27.

(2) The trespass-offering .
Hearing false swearing, chap. v. I.

Touching certain unclean things, vers. 2, 3.
Concerning an oath, ver. 4. 
Sins of ignorance in the holy things of the Lord, 

ver. I 5. 
Breaking Eighth, Ninth, or Tenth Command

ment, Lev. vi. 2, 3. 
(3) The day of atonement.

The guilt of Aaron and his house and the con
gregation, Lev. xvi. 

(4) The red heifer.

Contact with death, Num. xix. (accidental or
necessary). 

(S) The cleansing of the leper.
To ·remove all taint after leprosy had been healed,

Lev. xiv



OF THE TABERNACLE. 27 

( 6) The laver.

Contact with earth, washing of hands or feet.

(7) The plate on the High Priest's mitre.

Iniquity of their holy things, Exod. xxviii.

36-38.

The first four give different aspects of Christ's work 

on Calvary. 

The fifth, His death and resurrection. 

The sixth, application of His work by the Word. 

The seventh, the present work of the High Priest. 

The first five have to do with the brazen altar, and 

other parts of the Tabernacle. 

The sixth with the laver. 

The seventh with the High Priest's dress. 



OUTLINE STUDIES 

X. 

Fire and Water. 

To ascertain the typical meaning of details, the 
best way is to look up the word in the Concordance, 
and study it with the context. If searching into the 
meaning of such things as " fire " and " water," note 

their purpose and their work in order to determine 
their meaning, for it is not always the same. 

(i.) FIRE.-" OUR GOD IS A CONSUMING FIRE."

Fire speaks of the presence of God and the holi
ness of God ; and as different attributes are displayed 
by that presence, and His holiness operates in dif
ferent ways and with varied purposes, so fire in 
Scripture bears different meanings. 

(I) Fire fronz heaven spoke of acceptance.

( 1) On the altar of burnt-offering, Lev. ix. 24 ; 2 Sam.
xxii. 9, I 3 ; Psa. xx. 3 (1narg.).

(2) On Abel's sacrifice (probably this was how God

showed His acceptance), Gen. iv. 4; Heb. xi. 4. 
(3) On Gideon's, Judges vi. 21.

(4) On Manoah's, Judges xiii. 19, 20.

Cs) On David's, I Chron. xxi. 26.
(6) On Solomon's, 2 Chron. vii. r, 3.
(7) On Elijah's, I Kings xviii. 24, 38.



OF THE TABERNACLE. 29 

( 2) F£re spoke of judgment.

(I) When it fell on Sodom, Gen. xix. 24.
(2) In Egypt, Exod. ix. 23, 24.
(3) On N adab and Abihu, Lev. x. 2.

(4) In the camp, Num. xi. 1.

(5) At Korah's rebellion, Num. xvi. 35 ; xxvi. IO.

( 6) On Azariah's messengers, 2 Kings i. 10-14.

(7) When it consumed the sin-offering outside the
L 

.
* camp, ev. 1v. 19. 

(3) Judgment t'n the future.

(I) On Israel, Matt. iii. 1 1, 12.

(2) On His enemies at the Lord's coming in glory,

2 Thess. i. 8; Isa. x. 16, 17; Isa. lxvi. 15, 16. 
(3) On the rebels after the millennium, Rev. xx. 9.
(4) Eternal judgment, Rev. xx. 10, 14, I 5.

(4) Testt'ng and trial.

( r) During the life, I Pet. i. 7 ; Prov. xxv. 4.
(2) Israel in the future, Mal. iii. 2; Zech. xiii. 9; Isa.

iv. 4.
(3) At the judgment-seat of Christ testing believers'

works, I Cor. iii. 13, 15; with Num. xxxi. 23. 

(5) The Holy Spirt"t.

(1) The descent of the Holy Spirit was accompanied
with " tongues as of fire," Acts ii. 3. 

• A different word is used for burning in Lev. i., where, in
reference to the altar of burnt-offering, it means ascending as 
incense. 



30 OUTLINE STUDIES 

(2) Fire which gives light for guidance-as in pillar
of fire ; or testimony-as in candlestick, also 
speaks of the Holy Spirit. 

(6) The Word.

J er. v. r 4 ; xx. 9 ; xxiii. 29. 

(ii.) WATER.

(1) Where it is a question of cleansing by washing or
sprinkling, the water means the Word, Eph. 
v. 26. See notes on Iaver.

(2) Water which gives life, refreshment, or fruitful
ness, by drinking in or flowing out, typifies the 

Holy Spirit, ] ohn vii. 37, 39. See "rivers of 
water," " showers of blessing." 

( 3) Rain which destroys, as in the flood, or Matt. vii.
25, speaks ofjudgnzent. 

(4) Water which threatens danger and death speaks
of deatlt, as in the crossing of the Red Sea 
and Jordan. 

(S) "Water spilt on the ground" tells of 1nan's ·weak
ness, I Sam. vii. 6; 2 Sam. xiv. 14; Psa. xxii. 
14. 

(6) Water in its tunpoil and unrest is a simile of the
nations, Rev. xvii. I 5 ; Isa. !vii. 20.

In several passages the Word and the Spirit are 
linked together. "Born of water and of the Spirit" 

cannot be mere repetition ; but the water is evidently 
the Word, as in I Pet. i. 2 3 : " Born again . . . by 

the Word of God." 



OF THE TABERNACLE. 31 

XI. 

The Curtains and Coverings. 

Directions given, Exod. xxvi. 1-14; carried out, 

chap. xxxvi. 8-I 9 ; brought to Moses, chap. xxxix. 

33, 34; commands to set them up and anoint them, 

chap. xl. 2, 9 ; carried out, chap. xl. 17-19. 

(i.) THE EM_BROIDERED CURTAINS-THE 

TABERNACLE ITSELF. 

Ten in number, each curtain 28 cubits long and 4 

cubits wide; joined together in two sets of 

five ; these sets being joined together by 50 

taches of gold and 100 loops of blue. The 

taches were immediately above the vail that 

divided between the Holy Place and the 

Holiest of All, Exod. xxvi. 33. 

Fine twined linen, and blue, and purple, and scarlet; 

and embroidered with cherubim. Typified 

the character and glories of the Lord Jesus 

Christ. 

Fine twined linen-. His spotless purity ; linen repre

senting, as in Rev. xix. 8, righteousness. 

Blue-His heavenly character, John iii. I 3. 

Purple-The royalty of Christ. Purple chiefly refers 

to the Gentiles_; only once or twice is it in

clusive of Israel, Judges viii. 26 ; J er. x. 9; 



32 OUTLINE STUDIES 

Ezek. xxvii. 7, 16; Acts xvi. 14; Esther i. 6; 

viii. IS ; Dan. v. 7, 16, 29 (marg.).

Scarlet-Christ's earthly glory. (Same word for 

worm, Job xxv. 6 ; Psa. xxii. 6.) Specially 

connected with Israel or Judah-the national 
colour. 

In Matthew's Gospel the Lord is represented as the 
Son of David-the scarlet. 

In Mark we see Him as the perfect Servant-the 
fine twined linen. 

In Luke He is the Son of Man-the One who will 

wear the many crowns, Rev. xix. 12, 16-the 
purple. 

In John we see Him as the Son of God-the blue, 
the heavenly colour. 

The same colours were used for the vail, the hanging 

for the door of the Tabernacle, and the gate 
of the court. There are no cheru him men
tioned in the description of the last two. All 
three hangings were equal in area, viz., 100 

square cubits; the two in the Tabernacle were 

10 cubits; the gate of the court 20 x 5. 

(ii.) THE GOATS' HAIR CURTAINS.

Eleven in number, each curtain 30 cubits long (2 

cubits longer than the Tabernacle), 4 cubits 

wide. Six curtains joined together in the 

front, the sixth being doubled over the en

trance, and five curtains at the back. These 



OF THE TABERNACLE. 33 

sets were coupled together by 50 taches of 
brass and IOO loops. 

Goats were used in many of the offerings; but 

especially on the great day of atonement, 

when two goats were taken-one slain, and 

the other the scapegoat. 

(iii.) RAMS' SKINS DYED RED. 

No dimensions given. Rams were also offered on 
many occasions, but the ram of consecration is 
specially mentioned. "Dyed red": this evi
dently spoke of suffering unto death. 

(iv.) THE COVERING OF BADGERS' SKINS. 

No dimensions given. Kind of skin uncertain. 
Probably denotes separation from evil, for everything 

was protected by them. See Heb. vii. 26; 
comp. Ezek. xvi. 10, "shod with badgers' 

skin." 

The· badgers' skins, which entirely hid the glories 

beneath, speak also of the humiliation of the 
Lord in His earthly life and ministry. (Con

trast the outward glories of the Temple, see 
page 14.) Psa, xxii. 6; Isa. liii. 2, 3 ; Mark 

vi. 3 ; John i. IO ; Phil. ii. 6, 7.

(v.) THE CURTAINS OF THE COURT. 

Fine linen. The whole Tabernacle was surrounded 

by that which spoke of the righte.ousness of 

God. 
C 



34 OUTLINE STUDIES 

(vi.) THE COVERINGS OF THE HOLY VESSELS

(Num. iv. 5-15). 

The Ark was covered with (1) the vail; (2) badgers• 
skins ; (3) cloth of blue. 

The table of shewbread by (1) cloth of blue; 
(2) cloth of scarlet; (3) badgers

, 
skins. 

The Candlestick and the golden Altar by (1) cloth 
of blue ; ( 2) badgers, skins. 

The brazen Altar (1) cloth of purple; (2) badgers' 

skins. 
All, therefore, were covered with badgers, skins to 

protect and to hide from the eyes of men. 
The Ark alone had the blue on the outside ; and 

when the camp journeyed, when the children 
of Israel crossed the Jordan, when the priests 
carried it round the walls of Jericho, the blue 
was visible. As we bear His name about 

from place to place our testimony must always 
be a heavenly one. 

The Table of shewbread, which specially spoke of 
provision for the twelve tribes of Israel, alone 
had a scarlet covering. 

The Altar, which most clearly typified "the suffer

ings of Christ/' told in the purple covering of 

" the glory that shall be revealed 
,
, in His 

future kingdom. 



OF THE TABERNACLE. 35 

XII. 

The Vail. 

Directions given, Exod. xxvi. 31-37 ; carried out, 

chap. xxxvi. 35, 36; brought to Moses, chap. 

xxxix. 34; directions for setting up, chap xl.

3 ; set up, chap. xl. 2 I.

Ten cubits square (about 15 feet); of blue, and purple, 

and scarlet, and fine-twined linen (see page 
31); embroidered with cherubim (see page 

57). 
Divided between the Holy Place and the Holiest of 

All, Exod. xxvi. 33. 

Designed by the Holy Spirit to teach a most im
portant lesson. "The Holy Ghost this signi, 
fying, that the way into the Holiest of All was 
not yet made manifest, while as the first 
Tabernacle was yet standing,'' Heb. ix. 8. 

Typified the incarnation of the Lord Jesus Christ. 

"The vail, that is to say, His flesh," Heb. x. 20.

" Mere incarnation can do nothing for the 

sinner. We are saved by the death of Christ. 

The antitype of the unrent vail is seen at 

Bethlehem, at Nazareth, and all the life long 

of the Christ of God. The miracles of grace 



OUTLINE STUDIES 

wrought during His ministry were like the 

swaying of the folds of that vail before men's 

eyes; and so were His words of grace from 

day to day, Luke iv. 22 ; John vii. 46: while 

Matt. xvi. 2 I is as if, standing before the vail 

and pointing to it, He had said, That vail 

must be rent." 

The vail was rent, "in the midst," Luke xxiii. 45 ; 

" from the top to the bottom," Matt. xxvii. 5 I ;

Mark xv. 38. Not from the bottom to the top, 

as though man had had anything to do with it, 

but " from the top to the bottom " ; for it was 

the hand of God that thus made the type 

accurate. If it had remained unrent one 

minute after the Saviour had died, the type 
would have been incorrect. This shows the 

immense importance God attaches to His 

types. 

Against these passages in the Gospels we might 

write, "The Holy Ghost this signifying, that 

the way into the Holiest of All is now made 

manifest." 

It was called '' the covering vail," N um. iv. 5 : 

(1) because it covered the Ark from sight when

the_ Tabernacle was standing, Exod. xl. 3 ;

(2) because in journeying through the wilder

ness it was placed over the Ark, N um. iv. 5.



OF THE TABERNACLE. 37 

Thus none saw the gold of the Ark. The 

Lord's incarnation veiled His deity. 

"Vailcd in flesh the Godhead see." 

(i.) THE VAIL-THE INCARNATION. 

John i. 14; 1 Tim. iii. 16; 1 John iv. 2, 3; 2 John 7.

(ii.) THE RENDING OF THE VAIL-HIS DEATH. 

Heb. ii. 14; Rom. viii. 3; 2 Cor. v. 15, 16. 

(iii.) WHY THE VAIL vVAS RENT. 

To "bring us to God," 1 Pet. iii. 18.

To consecrate "a new and living way ,, of access to

God, Heb. x. 20; ix. 8. 

"To present (us) holy and unblameable and unre-

proveable in His sight," Col. i. 22.

To do" what the law could not do," Rom. viii. 2, 3. 

(iv.) WITHIN THE VAIL-SINCE IT HAS BEEN RENT. 

The High Priest has entered "by His own blood," 

Heb. ix. 12.

He now appears "in the presence of God for us,'' 

Heb. vii. 2 5 ; ix. 24. 

Our "anchor" is fixed, Heb. vi. 19. 

We ourselves may "come boldly" and "in full assur

ance of faith," Heb. iv. 16; x. 20, 22.

Our High Priest has entered as '' the Forerunner," 

and we shall follow Him, Heb. vi. 20.



38 OUTLINE STUDIES 

The rent vail not only made a way of access, but 

afforded unobstructed vision. Not only are we 

by faith permitted to approach, but by faith 

can gaze on that which was hidden before, 

Heb. ii. 9. 

Exod. xxvi. 32, etc. The vail was hung on "four 

pillars of shittim wood overlaid with gold ; 

their hooks gold, upon the four sockets of 

silver."• A meaning suggested for these," The 

four evangelists, human but inspired, reposing 

on redemption, holding up to view 'God 

manifest in the flesh.' " 

• The hundred sockets of silver upon which the Tabernacle
stood, and the hooks and fillets of the outer court, were made 
from the redemption money, Exod. xxxviii. 2 5-28. Silver, 
therefore, typifies redemption. 



OF THE TABERNACLE. 39 

XIII. 

The Altar of Incense. 

Directions given, Exod. xxx. I-Io ; carried out, 
chap. xxxvii. 2 5-29 ; Altar brought to Moses, xxxix. 

38 ; directions for setting up and anointing, chap. xi. 
S, 9 ; directions carried out and incense burnt, vers. 

16, 26, 27.

Shittim wood overlaid with gold ; 1 cubit square, 

2 cubits high ; stood in the Holy Place, 
before the vail; incense offered on it every 

morning and every evening, Exod. xxx. 7, 8. 
No me_ntion of it in Hebrews, because the vail has 

been rent, and we now offer spiritual incense 
at the Mercy-seat, Heb. iv. 16. 

INCENSE. 

Ingredients :-Three sweet spices and frankincense 

in equal quantities, Exod. xxx. 34 The 
spices may be taken to typify the Spirit's 
work. 

There were nine ingredients in the anointing oil and 

incense, Exod. xxx. 2 3, 34. 

Nine chief spices in the garden, Song of Sol. iv. 

I 3, 14. 



40 OUTLINE STUDIES 

Nine-fold cluster of the fruit of the Spirit, 

Gal. v. 22, 2 3. 
Nine gifts or operations of the Spirit, I Cor. xii. 

8-10.

Nine-fold example of patience, 2 Cor. vi. 4, 5.
Nine virtues in 2 Pet. i. 5-7.

Incense might only be offered by the priests, t".e., those 
born into the family of Aaron. This explains 
the sf n of U zziah, 2 Chron. xxvi. I 8 ; com
pare 2 Chron. xiii. 10, I I ; Deut. xxxiii. IO ; 

I Chron. vi. 49; ix. 30. None but those who 
have been born again can offer incense to 
God. 

Strange incense might not be offered, Exod. xxx. 9. 
Probably this was the sin of N adab and 
Abihu. 

The most holy incense might only be used for God, 
Exod. xxx. 37, 38� 

Incense, like ointment, can be spoilt, Eccles x I ; 

Isa. i. I 3 ; and thus becomes an " abomination ,,
to God. 

Incense typified : 

(1) Christ Himself, "a sweet savour of Christ,"
2 Cor. ii. 14, I 5.

(2) His Name, Song of Sol. i. 3.

(3) Prayer, because offered in His Name, Psa.

cxli. 2 : Rev. v. 8 ; viii. 3 ; John xvi. 23, 26.

Other things are compared to ointment or spices, 



OF THE TABERNACLE. 41 

and they may be as incense to God when 
"in His Name." 

(4) Communion, Prov. xxvii. 9.
(5) Love, Song of Sol. i. 12 ; iv. ro; Matt.

xxvi. 7 ; .John xii. 3.
( 6) Gifts, Phil. iv. 18.

At the golden Altar Uzziah was stricken with leprosy 
for his presumption, 2 Chron. xxvi. 18, 19. 
And " in the year that I{ing U zziah died," 
Isaiah there obtained cleansing and received 
his commission, Isa. vi. 6. 

The time of the evening sacrifice ( on the brazen 
Altar) and the time of the offering of incense 
(on the golden Altar) were often times of 
special crisis and answered prayer, Psa. cxli. 2.

Elijah, 1 Kings xviii. 29; 
Ezra, Ezra ix 5 ; 
Daniel, Dan. ix. 2 I ;

Cornelius, Acts x. 2, 3, 30, with chap. iii. 1.

"The ninth hour." At the time the Lord died on 
the cross, the priest in the Temple must have 
been offering incense, and thus was probably 
standing in front of the vail when it was rent, 
Luke xxiii. 44; Matt. xxvii. 45, 46. 

The hour of the Lord's death was foretold in the 
daily offering of the incense and the evening 
sacrifice ; the day was foretold in the Passover, 



42 OUTLINE STUDIES 

and the ;,ear in Daniel's prophecy, Dan. ix. 

25, 26. 

vVhen the High Priest entered the Holiest of All 

once a year, and stood in the presence of the 

Shekinah glory, he was shielded by a cloud of 
incense, " that he die not," Lev. xvi. I 2, I 3. 

"The Lord God is a Sun (the Shekinah glory) 

and Shield (the cloud of incense)," Psa. lxxxiv. 

I I. 

The Altar of incense is not described in Exod. xxv. 
or xxvii., but in chap. xxx. "Now the 

priesthood has been instituted, there can be 

priestly worship" ( W. Lincoln). 

The offering of the incense by the High Priest in the 

Holiest of All was a beautiful type of our 
Lord's intercession, Heb. vii. 25 ; Heb. ix. 24 

(see page 59). 



OF THE TABERNACLE. 43 

XIV. 

The Table of Shewbread. 

Directions given, Exod. xxv. 23-30; carried out, 
chap. xxxvii. 10-16; brought to Moses, chap. xxxix. 
3_6 ; new directions for setting it in order, etc., chap. 
xl. 4; carried out, vers. 22, 23.
2 cubits in length; 1 cubit in breadth; r½ in height.

Shittim wood overlaid with gold. 12 loaves of 
shewbread made of fine flour. Pure frankin
cense upon both rows, Lev. xxiv. 5-7. A 
token of an everlasting covenant, ver. 8. 
Fresh loaves placed on the Table every Sab
bath, ver. 8. Those taken away eaten by the 
high priest and his sons, ver. 9. The frankin
cense all for God, as in the meat-offerings. 

Two words for shewbread-Bread of "ordering," 
I Chron. ix. 32 ; xx iii. 29 ; xxviii. I 6 ; 2 Chron. 
ii. 4; xiii. r I ; xxix. I 8 ; N eh. x. 33. Same
word used for" row,, in Lev. xxiv. 6, 7.

"Bread of faces," Exod. xxv. 30; xxxv. 13; 
xxxix. 36; N um. iv. 7.

Typifying Christ in the presence of God for us ; the 
loaves were all the same size, though some of 
the tribes of Israel were much larger than 
others. 



44 OUTLINE STUDIES 

Goo FIRST. 

There were three holy vessels in the Holy Place: the 

golden Altar, the Lampstand, and the Table of 

shewbread. The primary aspect of each was 

-something for God.

( 1) The Candlestick was lighted "before the Lord,"

Exod. xi. 2 5. 

(2) The bread on the Table was "before the Lord,"

ver. 23. 

(3) The incense on the golden Altar was '' before the

Lord," chap. xxx. 8. 

The priests saw the light, s1nelt the incense, and 

tasted the bread; but each was for God first. 



OF THE TABERNACLE. 45 

xv. 

Types of Christ as Bread or Corn in 

Various Forms. 

(I) The bread of God from all eternity.
The manna, Psa. lxxviii. 24 ; cv. 40.

(2) The incarnation.
The manna, John vi. 33, 35, 50, 5 I,

(3) His perfect life.
The fine flour of the meal-offering, Lev. ii. I.

(4) His death.
The "pierced" cakes, ver. 4 * ; the cakes parted

in pieces, ver. 6 ; the broken bread, I Cor. xi. 
24. 

(5) His resurrection.
The corn of wheat, John xii. 24 ; the corn of the

land, Josh. v. I 1, 12 ; the firstfruits, Lev. xxiii. 
IO, I I.

(6) His coming again.
The firstfruits, I Cor. xv. 2 3 ; the broken bread,

I Cor. xi. 26. 
(7) The food of His people.

The meal-offering, Lev. ii. 10 ; feast of unleavened
bread, Lev. xxiii. 6; shewbread, Lev. xxiv. 9. 

• See Chart of the Offerings, footnote, page 20.



OUTLINE STUDIES 

(8) In the presence of God for us.

The shewbread, Exod. xl. 23; the hidden manna,

Rev. ii. 17. 

(9) Typical incidents.

Food in time of famine.

(Io) A typical place. 

Bethlehem, the " house of bread." 



OF THE TABERNACLE. 47 

XVI. 

The Candlestick or Lampstand. 

Directions given, Exod. xxv. 31-39 ; carried out, 

�hap. xxxvii. 17-24; Candlestick brought to Moses, 

chap. xxxix. 37 ; directions given for setting up and 

lighting it, chap. xl. 4 ; carried out, vers. 24, 2 S. 

Made of pure gold-one talent in weight, probably 

worth between £5,000 and £6,CXX), Exod. 

xxv. 39. Golden snuffers, chap. xxv. 38.

Seven branches-the centre shaft probably taller than 

the others. Comp. Heb. i. 9. 
They gave light "over against" the candlestick, 

Exod. xxv. 37.

" A type of ministry on earth in the power of the 

Holy Spirit (the oil), having Christ for its 

source and subject." "The branches by them

selves had no standing in the Sanctuary ; 

separated from the centre shaft, they ceased to 

be light-bearers." Comp.John xv. 4, 5. 

The oil was " for the light." The Holy Spirit is 

given to us that we may shine for God. 

The lamps were dressed by the High Priest every 

morning, Exod. xxx. 7. "In the process of 

trimming lamps there is a measure of offence; 



48 OUTLINE STUDIES 

snuffs do not give forth a very dainty perfume: 

... therefore before he trimmed the lamps the 

priest kindled the incense" ( C. H. S.). 

They were lighted every evening, Exod. xxx. 8 ; 

probably only burning during the night-time, 

"from evening to morning." Comp. Exod. 

xxvii. 20, 21 ; xxx. 7, 8 ; Lev. xxiv. 2, 3;

1 Sam. iii. 3 ; 2 Chron. xiii. 1 1.

The candlestick was carried into Babylon, J er. Iii. 19. 

Used at Belshazzar's feast, when the handwriting on 

the wall was "over against the candlestick," 

Dan. v. 2, 5. It was being used, not for God's 
glory, but for the pleasure of the world; and 

thus God's judgment fell. 

Christ walking in the midst of the seven golden 
candlesticks, Rev. i. I 2, 13, 20.



OF THE TABERNACLE. 49 

XVII. 

Fruit and Light. 

The branches of the Lampstand were ornamented 
with almonds, knops, and flowers, symbolizing fruit
fulness. These two similes of the work of the Spirit 
are often connected. Exam pies :-

Fruit. 

(I) Lam pstand.
The ornaments on

the branches. 
(2) Joseph's dreams.

The sheaves, Gen.
xxxvii. 7.

(3) Parable.
The harvest in the

parab le of th e 
tares. 

(4) Command.

"That ye bear much

fruit," John xv. 8. 

(5) Epistles.

Eph. v. 9.

Col. i. 6, 1 o.

Phil. i. I 1.

D 

Lt"ght. 

The oil for the light. 

Sun, moon, and stars, 
verse 9. 

"Then shall the righteous 
shine forth as the 
sun," Matt. xiii. 43. 

" Let your light so shine," 
Matt. v. 16. 

Eph. v. 8, 9, I 3 (R.V.). 
Col. i. I 2, I 3. 

Phil. ii. I 5, 16. 



50 OUTLINE STUDIES 

XVIII. 

The Holy Spirit's W'ork in Reality and 
Symbol. 

(1) In the design of the Tabernacle, Heb. ix. 8.

(2) In the making of the Tabernacle, see page 14.
(3) In the anointing oil.

(4) In the oil for the light.
(5) In the oil for the meal-offering.

(6, 7) In the fruitfulness represented on the shafts

of the lam pstand, and the pomegranates on 
the priest's dress. 

(8) In the spices of the incense.
(9) In the cloud over, and in the Holiest of All.

(10) In the Urim and Thummim, the "lights and

perfections," in the breast-plate of the High 

Priest, Exod. xxviii. 30. 

(I 1) In the water from the smitten rock used for the 

filling of the laver in the first instance-the 

Word inspired by the Spirit and applied by 

the Spirit. 



OF THE TABERNACLE. 51 

XIX. 

The Ark. 

Directions given, Exod. xxv. I 0-22 ; carried out, 

chap. xxxvii. 1-9; brought to Moses, chap. xxxix. 

35 ; new directions for putting it in its place, chap. 

xl. 3 ; carried out, chap. xl. 20, 2 r.

2½ cubits in length, I½ in breadth and height.

(i.) A TYPE OF THE LORD JESUS CHRIST. 

Made of shittim wood, 

Exod. xxxvii. r. 

Overlaid with pure gold, 

Exod. xxxvii. 2.

The Mercy - seat pure 

gold, Exod. xxxvii. 

6. 

The law placed in it,* 

Deut. x. 1-5. 

The human nature of our 

Lord, Heb. ii. 14. 

His deity, John i. 1, 14. 

" Set forth to be a pro

pitiatory
,
, ( the same 

word), Rom. iii. 2 5.

"Thy law is within my 

heart," Psa. xl. 8. 

* The law was God's covenant with Israel, laid up in the Ark,
2 Chron. vi. I 1. Christ is the mediator of a better covenant
a covenant certain to be kept, for it is between God and 
Himself, Heb. ix. 15. 



OUTLINE STUD/ ES 

Going before to search "He goeth before them," 

out a rest, Nurn. x. Jo hn x. 4. 

33. 

In the midst, N um. ii. i 7. 

Going down into the 

river of death (J or

dan1 and thus en

abling the people to 

go over dry - shod, 

Josh. iii. 

" When ye see the Ark 

f 
. ,, . . . go a ter 1t, 

Josh. iii. 3. 

Bringing down strong

holds (Jericho), Josh. 

vi. 

Rev. i. I 3 ; Matt. xviii. 20.

Rom. vi. 3, 4. ; Col. iii. 

1-4.

"Looking unto Jesus," 

Heb. xii. r, 2.

2 Cor. x. 14; I John v. 

5 ; Phil. iii. 2 I:

The place of confession, Heb. iv. 16. 

Josh. vii. 6.

Taken by the foe, I Sam. Mark xiv. 46 ; Acts. ii. 

iv. r I ; Psa. lxxviii. 23. 

60, 6r (" the affiic-

tion of the Taber-

I ,, s 
..

nae e, I am. u. 32, 

marg.). 

Israel flies; the Ark de- "They all forsook Hirn 

serted, I Sam. iv. IO. and fled," Mark xiv. 

50.



OF THE TABERNACLE. 53 

Dagon falls, I Sam. v. 3, 4. 

Seven months in the land 
of the Philistines ; 
death, I Sam. v. ; vi.
I. 

Three months in the 
house of Obed-edom,
2 Sam. vi. 10, I I.

A triumph a l  entry, 
I Chron. xv. 

Carrie d by Levites,  
I Chron. xv. 2.

Brought into its place at 
last, 2 Chron. v. 7 ; 
XXXV. 3.

David afraid at the sign 
of Divine majesty,
2 Sam. vi. 9. 

" We found it l ,, Psa.
cxxxii. 6.

Cross ing the Cedron, 

2 Sam. xv. 24. 

Enemies fall backward,
John xviii. 6. 

The strong man over
come, Luke xi. 22.

The way to get rid of 
idols, 1 John v. 21.

A" savour of death unto 
death ," 2 Cor. ii. I 5, 
16. 

A "savour of life unto 

l•c- " C .• 5 6 11e, 2 or. 11. I , 1 ;

John xiv. 23. 
Matt. xxi . I ; Luke xix. 

29; John xii. 12-15. 
" A chosen vessel to bear 

My Name/' Acts ix. 
I 5. 

Heb. i. 3 ; Rev. xxi. 3. 

Peter afraid at the sight 
of the Lord's power 
Luke v. 8, 9. 

"We have found Him ! ,,

John i. 45.

" Over the brook Cedron," 

John xviii. I. 



54 OUTLINE STUDIES 

None allowed to look in

side it (the sin of the 

men of Bethshemesh, 

I Sam. vi. 19) or to 

touch it (the sin of 

U zzah ), 2 Sam. vi. 

·6, 7.

Ministry before the Ark, 

I Chron. xvi. 37.

No more need to carry 

it, 1 Chron. xxiii. 26. 

" No man knoweth the 

Son but the Father," 

Matt. xi. 27 ; Col. ii. 

18. 

E ph. vi. 7 ; Col. iii. 24. 

2 Tim. iv. 7, 8. 

(ii.) THE HISTORY OF THE ARK'S JOURNEYINGS. 

At Sinai, Deut. x. I ; Exod. xl. 

In the wilderness, Num. x. 33. 

In Jordan, Josh. iii. ; iv. 

Before Jericho, Josh. vi. 4-13. 
At Gilgal, chap. iv. 19; ix. 6; x. 43, 

The valley of Achor, chap. vii. 6. 
The vale of Shechem,• between Ebal and Gerizim, 

chap. viii. 33. 

Shiloh, chap. xviii. I ; xix. 5 I : Judges xxi. 19 ; 

I Sam. i. 3, 24. 

The Battle at Ebenezer, I Sam. iv. 4. 

Ashdod, Gath, and Ekron, I Sam. v. 1, 8, 10.

Bethshemesh, I Sam. v. 19. 

* The scene in John iv. must have happened in the same

place, ver. 5 ; Acts vii. 16. 



OF THE TABERNACLE. SS 

Kirjath-jearim (Abinadab's house 20 years), I Sam. 

vii. I, 2.

Fetched by David, 2 Sam. vi. 1-1 I ; Psa. cxxxii. 6. 

Obed-edom's house (3 months), 2 Sam. vi. 10-12.

Tent made for it by David, 2 Sam. vi. 17. 

At Jerusalem in Zion, 2 Chron. i. 4 ; 2 Chron. v. 2

(the Tabernacle being at Gibeon, 2 Chron. i. 3; 

I Chron. xvi. I, 39 ; xxi. 29 ). 
In the Temple of Solomon, 2 Chron. v. 7-9.

Put back by Josiah, 2 Chron. xxxv. 3. 

Seen by John in heaven, Rev. xi. 19. 



OUTLINE STUDIES 

xx. 

The Contents of the Ark. 

The tables of stone, Deut. x. I-5 ; Heb. ix. 4. 
(The covenant, 2 Chron. vi. I 1.) 

The book of the law in the side of the Ark, Deut. 
xxxi. 26.

The pot of manna, Exod. xvi. 33, 34; Heb. ix. 4. 
Aaron's rod which budded, Heb. ix. 4-

Neither the manna nor Aaron's rod were in the 

Ark in the Temple (1 Kings viii. 9), probably 

because both were memorials of murmuring and 

rebellion, which will no more be remembered in the 
glory. 



OF THE TABERNACLE. 57 

XXI. 

The Cherubim. 

Various interpretations of typical meaning, e.g., 
( 1) the attributes of God ; (2) His executive ; (3)
emblems of the redeemed.

Embroidered on the curtains of the Tabernacle. 
Embroidered on the vail, and therefore rent with it. 
Of one piece with the Mercy-seat, Exod. xxv. 18-20 ;

xxxvii. 7-9.

Looking toward one another, and toward the Mercy
seat, and therefore gazing on the blood. 

These last facts seem to show that the cherubim 
typify the redeemed ; rent in the vail-crucified with 
Christ, Gal. ii. 20 ; one with Him, John xvii. 2 I, 2 3 ; 
fellowship with one another and with Himself, I

John i. 3, 7 ; owing all to the blood, I John i. 7.



58 OUTLINE STUDIES 

XXII. 

The Staves. 

Staves of Ark made, Exod. xxxvii. 5 ; put in 

for journeying, Num. iv. 6; withdrawn, 2 Chron. v. 9; 

the journey over. 

Staves are an emblem of journeying. 

Jacob's staff, Gen. xxxii. 10.

At the Passover, Exod. xii. I r. 

Digging the wells, N um. xxi. I 8. 

Nothing for the journey save a staff, Mark vi. 8. 

XXIII. 

Psalms xxvi. and xxvii. 

Psalms xxvi. and xxvii. describe an approach toward 

the Holiest of All. 

Psalm xxvi. 8 (nzarg.), delight in "the Tabernacle of 

Thine honour" ; ver. 6 the laver and the 

Altar. 

Psalm xxvii. I, the "light," the candlestick ; the "life," 

the table. 

ver. 6, offering at the golden Altar. 

ver. 4, the beauty of the Lord-the embroidered 

curtains and vail. 

ver. S, the secret of the Tabernacle-the Holiest 

of All. 



OF THE TABERNACLE. 59 

XXIV. 

John's Gospel like the Tabernacle. 

" The Word was made flesh, and tabernacled among· us," 
John i. 14.

Chapters i. to xii.-our Lord's public ministry on 

earth in the outer court ; the first thing seen, 

the Lamb for the Altar-" Behold the Lamb 

of God, which taketh away the sin of the 

world," chap i. 29; the last word to the out

siders, chap. xii. 44-50. 

Chapter xiii.-with His disciples alone-the laver 

used and explained as preparation for ministry 

in the Holy Place. 

Chapters xiv. to xvi.-with them in the Holy Place, 

teaching them about the Holy Spirit, the oil 
for the light of the candlestick, also ( chap. xv.) 

the fruit-bearing represented on its branches ; 

prayer in His name, the incense for the golden 
Altar; and His departure into the presence of 

God, there to be the presence-bread on the 

table of t!te shewbread. 
Chapter xvii.-The High Priest alone in the Holiest 

of All. 



6o OUTLINE STUDIES. 

XXV. 

How the Tabernacle was Lighted. 

The outer court was lighted by the sun, with natural
light, and could be seen by those outside. 

The Holy Place by the candlestick, type of ministry 

of the Church. 

The Holiest of All by the Shekinah glory of God's 

own presence. Heaven itself will be like the 
Holiest of All. 

"They need no candle (as in the Holy Place), neither 

light of the sun (as in the outer court); for the 

Lord giveth them light (as in the Holiest of 

All)," Rev. xxii. 5.

Even now we may have the "days of heaven upon 
the earth,, (Deut. xi. 2 r ), by dwelling in "the

secret place of the Most High," Psa. xci. I.



Index. 

PAGE 

... 23, 26, 40 Aaron's Family 
Aaron's Rod ... 
Abel's Offering 
Abinadab's House ... 
Acceptance . .. .. . 
Achor, The Valley of 
Ahaz' Altar . . . . .. 
Altar and Laver 

... 56 
28 

55 
.. . .. . 28 

54 
... 16 

Altar of Burnt-offering, 
••• 24, 58 
15, 18, 20,

27, 28 
Altar of Incense, 18, 34, 39, 44, 58, 

59 
Ark, The... ... ... 34, 51, 56 
Ashes ... ... . .. . . . ... 16 
Atonement ... .. . ... .. . 19 

(See Day of Atonement. )  
Azariah's Messengers . .. .. • 29 

Badgers' Skins . .. .. . 14, 33 
Babylon, The Candlestick in... 48 
Battle of Ebenezer, The 54 
Belshazzar's Feast . .. . . . . . . 48 
Bethlehem the House of Bread 46 
Bethshemesh, The Men of . . . 54 
Blood, The ... ... 18, 21, 24 
Blue ... ... ... ... 31, 32, 34 
Book of the Law, The ... ... 56 
Brass . . . . . . . . . . . IS, 23 

.•. 45 
... ... 45 

Brazen Altar (see Altar). 
Bread of God, The ... 
Bread or Corn, The 
Broken Bread, The 
Bruised or Beaten 
Burnt-offerings.. . • ... 
Burnin g ... ... . .. 

•.. 45 
21 

18, 20 

(note), 29 

PAGK 

Chart of Offerings • • • •• • .• . 20

Cherubim 21 (note), 22, 31, 35, 57
Church, The ... ... ... 12 
Clean Hands .. . . .. . . . 2 5 
Cleansing by the Word . . . . . . 24 
Cleansing of Leper... 19, 26 
Cloud (see Pillar of). 
Colours ... ... ... ... 31, 34 
Consecration of Priests ... 19 
Contents of Ark 56 
Corn... ... ... ... 45 
Cornelius' Prayer ... 41 
Court, The .. . . • . •• . 33
Coverings... .. . . . . 34 
Covering Vail, The. .. 36 
Crossing the Cedron •. . 53 
Crossing the Jordan 52, 54 
Curtains and Coverings 31, 57, 58 

Dagon and the Ark . . . 53 
Daniel's Prayer • .. 41 
David and the Ark... 53, 55 
David's Offering . . . 28 
David's Tent .•. . .. .. . 55 
Day of Atonemen t, The 18, 19, 26 
Days of Heaven ... ... ... 60 
Death Symbolized ... ... ..• 30 
Defilement, Provision for . . . 26 
Designed by the Spirit .. . II, 50 
Digging ·wells... .. . ... 58 
Door, The •. • •. . ... • .. 32

East, The... ... ... . •. 
East end of the Altar, The 

16, 17 
16 
54 
29 

Ebenezer ... . .. 
Egypt, Fire on 

. .. ... 28 Cakes in Meal-offering 20, 45 Elijah's Offering 
Candlestick, The 30, 34, 44, 47, 49, Elijah's Prayer 41 

58, 59, 60 Entrance, The... ... ••• .., 17 
61 



INDEX. 

PAGE 

Eternal Judgment .. . • .. .. . 29
Evening Sacrifice, The time of 41 
Exterior, The ... ... ... 14 
Ezra's Prayer ... .. . 41 

Feast of Unleavened Bread ... 45 
Fine Flour 21, 45 
Fine-twined Linen ... ... 31 
Fire .. . ... .•• 16, 28 
Firstfruits... ... ... 45 
Forerunner, The ... 37 
Frankincense ... 39, 43 
Fruit and Light .. • • .. .. . 49 
Fruit of the Spirit, The ... 40, 49, 50

Gate, The 32 

... .. . ss Gibeon, Tabernacle at 
Gideon's Offering ... . .. 
Gilgal . . . ... . . . . .. 

Goats' -hair Curtains 
God's Dwelling-places ... 
God First ... ... . .. 
Gold... ... ... ... 
Gospels, The .. • .. • 
Gospel of John, The 
Guidance ... ... ... 

28 
54 

... 32 

9, 12 

... 44 
13, 22 

32 
59 

..• 30 

Hands, Clean ... ... ... ... 25 
Hebrews, The Epistle to the, II, 39 
Heifer, The Red ... ... 19, 26 
Hezekiah . .. . . . . . . . . . ... 16 
" Higher Criticism '' .. • . .. II 

High Priest's Mitre, The . . . 27 
High Priest's Work, Th.e, 27, 42,

47, 59 
Holiest of All 31, 35, 42, 58, 59, 60

(See also Within the Vail.) 
Holy Place, The 24, 35, 59
Holy Spirit, The, II, 23, 29, 30, 47 
Holy Spirit's Work, The, 13, 14, 50
Horns of the Altars, The 18 

Incarnation, The .. . 35, 45, 5 1

Incense . .. ... ...22, 39, 44, 59
Incense, The Altar of 18, 22, 39 
Inspiration of Scripture, The... II

Isaiah at the Altar . . . . . . . . . 41 

Jacob's Staff ... ... 
Jericho ... • •• 
John's Gospel ... .. • 
John's Vision .•• iordan ... . .. 
oseph's Dreams 
osiah ... .. . 

Judgment ... ... . .. 
Judgment-seat, The 

Kirjath-J earim ... 
Korah 

PAGR 

... ... 58 
52, 54 

... 32, 59 
... 55 

30, 52, 54 
... ... 49 
... ... 55 

15, 29, 30 
•.. 29 

55 
29 

Laver, The ... • .. 23, 27, 58, 59
Law in the Ark, The 51, 56 
Levites . .. . .. 23, 53 
Leper, Cleansing of the . . . 19, 26 
Light... 30, 49 
Light of the Sun . .. .. . 60 
Linen ... ... 31 
Loops of Blue ... ... ... ... 31
Lord Jesus Christ, The-

Dwelling-place of God, The 12 

His Coming again ... 29, 45 
His Death ... 20, 21, 27, 36, 45 
His Incarnation . .. 35, 45, 5 I
His Intercession .. • 42, 43, 59 
His Resurrection... 27, 45 

Luke, The Gospel of . • . . . . 32 

Manna ... .. . 21, 45 
Manoah's Offering . .. .. . 28 
,Mark, The Gospel of .. .. 32 
Matthew, The Gospel of ... 32 
Meal-offering, The ... 20, 21, 45 
Meeting-place, The... ... ... 9 
Mercy-seat, The 17, 18, 19, 51, 57
Millennium, Close of the . .. 29 
Mirror, The Word a 24 
Mirrors of the Women . . . 23 
Mitre of the High Priest, The 27 

Nadab and Abihu ... 
Nations Symbolized 
'' New Theology '' ... 
Ninth Hour, The . .. • .. 

29 
30 
II 

41 



INDEX. 

PAGE 

Obed-edom 
Offerings ..• 
Oil ... . .. 
Ointment ... 

.. . .. . ... S3, 55 
.. . . .. 16, 18, 20, 21 

. .. 21, 22, 47, 49, 50
... 40 

... 49 
41, 58 

13 
18, 20 

... 52 
14 

Parable of the Tares, The 
Passover, The... ... . •• 
Pattern, The .. . • ..
Peace-offerings... • .• . ..
Philistines and the Ark ... 
Pilgrims and Strangers 
Pillar of Cloud, The 
Pillars 
Pomegranates . •. • . • . ..
Pot of Manna, The ... 
Precious Stones 
Preparation ·... . .. . .. 
Provision for Defilement 
Psalms xxvi., xxvii .... 
Psalm ciii. 12 •• ,

13, 30, 50 
38 
50 
56 
14 
12 
26 

Purple ... • •. 

Rams' Skins ... 
Reasons for Study 
Red Heifer, The 
Red Sea, The .. . 
Regeneration .. . 
Resurrection Glory ••. 
Rivers of \Vater ... 

Scarlet • . . . .. 
Seven Golden Candlesticks 

58 
17 

3 1, 34 

21, 33 
... II 

19, 26 
30 
23 

... 12 

... 30 

32, 34 
•.. 48 
42, 60 Shekinah Glory 

Shewbread, The 
Shiloh 

43, 46, 59 

Silver Sockets ... 
Sin-offerings 

54 
. .. 38 

... 18, 20, 26, 29 

PAGB 

Sinai... •.• 54 
Smitten Rock, The... .. . 23 
Sodom, Fire on • .. 29
Solomon's Offering . .. ... 16, 28 
Solomon's Temple ... 1%, 16, 55, 56
Spices .. . .. . .. . 22, 39, 50
Spirit, The Holy (see Holy) 
Staves 58 

... 40 
23 

Strange Incense 
Sufferings, The Lord's ... 
Tabernacle, The 9, 12 

Table of Shewbread 34, 43, 44, 
58, 59 

... 56 Tables of Stone 
Taches • • • . . . 3 I

... 12, 16, 55, 56Temple, The ... 
Testing and Trial 
Tongues as of Fire ... 
Trespass-offering, The 
Types, Importance of 
U rim and Thummim 
Uzziah ... ... 
Vail, The .. . 
Vail, The Rent 
Vale of Shechem, The 
Valley of Achor, The 

Water ... . •. 

... 29 
... 29 

18, 20, 26 
II, 36 

... 50 
40, 41 

32, 35, 58 
II, 21, 36 

... 54
... 54 

Water from Smitten Rock 
Wilderness Journeying ... 

23, 30 
23, 50 
12, 34 

Willing Off�rers 
Within the Vail 
Word of God, The 

14 
... ... 24, 37 

II, 23, 24, 27,
30, 50 

Zion, The Ark in .. . .•• .. . 55



THE STUDENT'S 
LIBRARY �iBL\

H0i¥if!lfx¥roNs 
Uniform Binding in Black Art Cloth, Go1" Tit/4. 

BmLE AND BRITISH MUSEUM, THE. Very inter
esting and most instructive. Illustrated. 3/6 net. 

BIBLE TEXT CYCLOPEDIA. A complete classification of 
Scripture Texts under List of Subjects. By Jas. Inglis. 5/ net. 

BOOK OF THE REVELATION, T� · or, the Book of
the Unveiling of Jesus Christ. By W. M. Lincoln. 5/ net. 

CHURCH HISTORY from a Scriptural Standpoint. By
Andrew Miller. Vol. 1., A.D. 32 to 814; Vol. 11., 815 to 1530; 
Vol. III., 1530 to 1870. 5/ net each. 

CRUDEN'S COMPLETE CONCORDANCE, with Life 
of Author, Proper NamC!z etc. Square Shape. 6/6 net. 

EARTH'S EARLIES·1· AGES, and their Connection with 
Spiritism and Theosophy. By G. H. Pember, M.A. 5/ net. 

EPISTLES TO THE THESSALONIANS, THE. With 
Exegetical and Expository Notes. By C. F. Hogg and W. E. 
Vine, M.A. 4/ net. 

EVANGELISTS, THE. Meditations upon the Four 
Gospels. By J. G. Bellett. 4/ net. 

EXPOSITION OF THE REVELATION and Prot>hetlc 
Outlines, with separate Articles on the Six Chief Actors 10 the 
Coming Week, etc. By Walter Scott. 5/ net. 

EXPOSITION OF THE GOSPEL OF LUKE. By 
William Kelly. Revised. 6/ net. 

FACTS AND THEORIES OF THE FUTURE STATE. 
By F. W. Grant, Author of the Numerical Bible. A Master
piece on this Momentous Subject. 7/6 net. 

GOSPEL AND ITS MINISTRY, THE. A Handbook of 
Evangelical Truth. By Sir Robert Anderson. 8/6 net. 

HANDFULS ON PURPOSE. By James Smith. Series 
III. Studies in Leviticus Numbers, Mark, and Luke. Serus
Vllf •..1. Psalms, Proverbs, Song of Solomon, Acts. 4/ net each. 

HI�TORY OF CHRISTIAN MARTYRDOM in All Ages 
and in All Lands. By John Foxe. Illustrated. 5/ net. 

JOURNEYS OF �SUS CHRIST, Tho Son of God 
with large coloured Chart. By A. T. Schotield, M.D., and 
G. Biddulph. 4/6 net.

KNOWING THE SCRIPTURES. Rules and Methods
of Biblo Study. By Dr. A. T. Pierson. 5/ net. 

LECTURES ON THE GOSPEL OF MATTHEW. 
By William Kelly. New Edition. Revised. 5/ net. 

LIFE THAT IS LIFE INDEED, THE. The Scriptural 
Doctrine of Holiness. By Geo. F. Trench, B.A. 8/6 net. 

NEW ACTS OF THE APOSTLES, THE; or, The Marvels 
of Modern Missions. By Dr. A. T. Pierson. 5/ net. 

PATMOS LETTERS
! 

THE. Applied to Modem Christen
dom. By J. L. Campbe 1. 3/6 net. 

STUDY OF THE MIRACLES, THE. An exhaustive 
Examination. By Ada R. Habershon. 5/ net. 

TO THE HEBREWS. A new Commentary on this 
Epistle. By Lesser. 4/6 net. 

Postage extra: 1 Copy 6d.; 2 Copies 9d.; 3 Copies 1/. 

PICKERING & INGLIS, PRINTERS AND PUBLISHERS 
14 Patemoster Row, London, E.C.4; 229 Bothwell St., Glasgow 

6.■a.


	TAB 1
	TAB 2



